ERN24110 9Y1

Edward J. Markey

Markey_15 (as modified

AMENDMENT NO.

Calendar No.____

Purpose: To improve the bill.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES-118th Cong., 1st Sess.

S.1939

To amend title 49, United States Code, to authorize appropriations for the Federal Aviation Administration for fiscal years 2024 through 2028, and for other purposes.

Referred to the Committee on ______ and ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENTS intended to be proposed by Mr. MARKEY Viz:

1 On page 417, beginning on line 23, strike "the safe 2 transportation of" and insert "an air carrier to trans-3 port".

4 On page 418, strike line 10 and insert "systems and 5 that the carriage of hazardous materials complies with 6 Hazardous Materials Regulations, including any changes 7 to the Hazardous Materials Regulations adopted pursuant 8 to this section;".

9 On page 418, strike lines 11 through 15, and insert10 the following:

 $\mathbf{2}$

(3) the risk profile of the transportation of haz ardous materials by unmanned aircraft systems, tak ing into consideration the risk associated with dif fering weights, quantities, and Packing Group classi fications of hazardous materials; and

6 (4) mitigations to the risk of the hazardous ma7 terials transported, including operational mitigations
8 and aircraft-based mitigations.

9 (c) SAFETY RISK ASSESSMENTS.—The Secretary
10 shall require unmanned aircraft operators to submit a
11 safety risk assessment (SRA) acceptable by the Adminis12 trator.

13 On page 418, line 16, strike "(c)" and insert "(d)".

14 On page 418, beginning on line 20, strike "Such" 15 and all that follows through line 22, and insert the fol-16 lowing: "Such changes shall be made concurrently with the 17 authority in subsection (a).".

18 On page 418, between lines 22 and 23, insert the fol-19 lowing:

20 (e) STAKEHOLDER INPUT ON CHANGES TO THE HAZ21 ARDOUS MATERIALS REGULATIONS.—Within 180 days of
22 the date of enactment of this section, the Secretary shall

hold a public meeting to obtain input on changes necessary
 to implement this section within the Hazardous Materials
 Regulations and to address any identified changes in risk.

4 On page 418, line 23, strike "(d)" and insert "(f)".